
TO: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMISSION 
 
FROM: AUSTIN CARMICHAEL, PUBLIC SAFETY COMMISSION CHAIR 
 
TITLE 
DISCUSSION OF RECENT UPDATES REGARDING ENHANCED RESPONSE TO HOMELESSNESS  
 
BACKGROUND 
The Redondo Beach Public Safety Commission monthly updates from the City Attorney's Office 
regarding the City's Enhanced Response to Homelessness ended in October of 2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Discuss the attachments reflecting updates from October 2023 through December 2024. We can 
then prepare questions for the vendors and the City Attorney as well as prepare advisory action 
for City Council. We can also establish relationships with key vendors who can provide us insights 
and data based on their area of impact. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. VENDOR AGREEMENTS (LABELED VA+#) 
1. KINGDOM CAUSES DBA CITY NET (HOMELESS ENGAGEMENT, CASE MANAGEMENT, 

& REPORTING) 
2. SWAMI INTERNATIONAL (SRO BRIDGE HOUSING) 
3. PALLET PBC (PALLET SHELTER BUILDER) 
4. SBCCOG (CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM) 

2. FUNDING AGREEMENTS (LABELED FA+#) 
1. GRANT AGREEMENT: HEALTHNET ($1,338,753) 
2. INNOVATION GRANT: SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS ($216,000) 
3. GRANT AGREEMENT: LA COUNTY CEO ($800,000) 
4. GRANT: JUDICIAL COUNCIL ($500,000) 
5. GRANT: BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT ($50,000) 
6. GRANT: LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPT OF HEALTH ($1,414,213.90) 
7. GRANT: CALIFORNIA DEPT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ($557,962) 

3. PARTNER AGREEMENTS (LABELED PA+#) 
1. SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND THE CITIES OF EL SEGUNDO, 

HERMOSA BEACH, MANHATTAN BEACH AND REDONDO BEACH ($80,000) 
2. SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND THE CITIES OF EL SEGUNDO, 

HERMOSA BEACH, MANHATTAN BEACH AND REDONDO BEACH ($245,000) 
3. JUDICIAL COUNCIL ($500,000) 

4. LEGISLATIVE ENGAGEMENT (LABELED LE+#) 
1. AB2230 (SEEKS TO APPLY RESIDENTIAL HOUSING TO CALIFORNIA'S PRINCIPAL 

ANTITRUST LAW AND CLARIFY THAT CITY ATTORNEYS MAY PROSECUTE ANTI-
COMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR) 

2. PROVISIONS OF TITLE 4, CHAPTER 34 OF THE REDONDO BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE 
(UNLAWFUL CAMPING) 

5. LEGAL ENGAGEMENT (LABELED LEG+#) 
1. CASE NUMBER 22TRCP00203: REGARDING HOUSING ELEMENT PROCESS 

6. REPORTS (LABELED R+#) 
1. KINGDOM CAUSES DBA CITY NET 
2. SBCCOG 

 


